

## GOVERNMENT THE CEYLON

## EXTRAORDINARY

No. 9,467 — TUESDAY, OCTOBER 2, 1945.

#### Published by Authority.

## PART I.-GENERAL.

# APPOINTMENTS, &c., BY THE GOVERNOR.

### No. 756 of 1945.

## No.E.25/45.

IT is hereby notified that HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been gleased, in exercise of the power vested in him under Article 12 (1) of the Ceylon (State Council Elections) Order in Council, 1931, to appoint Mr. S. W. S. ELIATAMEY, Clerk, Galle Kachcheri, to be, in addition to his other duties, an Assistant Registering Officer for the Galle, Balapitiya and Udugama Electoral Districts for the purposes of the 1945 revision of the registers of voters. revision of the registers of voters.

By His Excellency's command, M. W. H. DE SILVA, ' Legal Secretary's Office, Acting Legal Secretary. Colombo, 1st October, 1945.

# No. 757 of 1945.

GAZETTE

### No. E. 25/45.

IT is hereby notified that HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IT is hereby notified that HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased, in exercise of the power vested in him under Article 12 (1) of the Ceylon (State Council Elections) Order in Council, 1931, to appoint Mr. A. ARULFIRAGASAM, Office Assistant, Colombo Kachcheri, to be, in addition to his other duties, an Assistant Registering Officer for the Minuwangoda, Negombo, Gampaha, Kelaniya, Veyangoda, Avissawella and Moratuwa Electoral Districts, for the purposes of the 1945 revision of the registers of voters. of the 1945 revision of the registers of voters.

Legal Secretary's Office,

Colombo, 28th September, 1945.

By His Excellency's command,

M. W. H. DE SILVA, Acting Legal Secretary.

1221----J. N. A 55032-2,070 (10/45)

#### PART I. (GENERAL) - CEYLON GOVT. GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY - OCT. 2, 1945 1222

#### GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

.

L.D.-B. 47/33

THE QUARANTINE AND PREVENTION OF DISEASES ORDINANCE. Notification.

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by regulation 1 of the regulations under sections 2 and 3 of the Quarantine and Prevention of Diseases Ordinance (Chapter 173), published in -the Supplement to Gazette No. 7,481 of August 28, 1925, I, Henry Monck-Mason Moore, Governor of Ceylon, do by this

Notification confirm the declaration of the "deceased locality" specified in the Schedule hereto, made by the Chairman of the Badulla Urban Council, the proper authority in that behalf, on September 26, 1945. HENRY MOORE,

Colombo, 29 September, 1945.

Schedule.

Governor.

The area within the administrative limits of the Badulla Urban Council. • .

1 1

ł

.

1.53

1-1

.